



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO.6154 OF 2025**

Chand Abdul Rehman Shaikh and Anr. ... Petitioners
versus
The State of Maharashtra and Anr. ... Respondents

Mr. Anubhav Singh, for Petitioners.
Mr. K.C.Shinde, APP for State.
Mr. Adnan Sarang, for Respondent No.2.

CORAM: N.J.JAMADAR, J.

DATE : 27 NOVEMBER 2025

P.C.

1. Heard the learned Counsel for the parties.
2. Learned APP seeks time to take instructions.
3. Stand over to 11 December 2025.

(N.J.JAMADAR, J.)